Loans, borrowings and debentures (6,025,417) (1,693,056) (6,653,006) (1,703,802)
Advances from clients (14,422) (4,052) (1,701) (436)
Contingent consideration (17,993) (5,056) (65,064) (16,663)
Derivative financial instruments 6,236,684 1,752,419 6,688,138 1,712,799

Foreign exchange exposure, net 713,391 200,453 311,858 79,865

Sensitivity analysis on changes in foreign exchange rates:

The probable scenario was defined based on the U.S. Dollar market rates as at March 31, 2016, which determines the
fair values of the derivatives at that date. Stressed scenarios (positive and negative effects, before tax effects) were
defined based on changes of a 25% and 50% to the U.S. Dollar exchange rates used in the probable scenario.

Based on the financial instruments denominated in U.S. Dollars at March 31, 2016, the Company performed a
sensitivity analysis by increasing and decreasing the exchange rate for R$/US$ by 25% and 50%. The probable
scenario considers the estimated exchange rates at the due date of the transactions for the companies with functional
currency Real (positive and negative, before tax effects), as follows:

Exchange rate sensitivity analysis (R$/US$)
March 31,
2016

Scenario
Probable 25% 50% -25% -50%

At March 31, 2016 3.5589 3.9600 4.9500 5.9400 2.9700 1.9800
Considering the above scenario the profit or loss would be impacted as follows:

Edgar Filing: Cosan Ltd. - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 87

Variation scenario
Instrument Risk factor Probable 25% 50% -25% -50%
Cash and cash equivalents USD fluctuation 53,129 184,267 315,404 (78,008) (209,145)
Trade receivables USD fluctuation 1,970 6,833 11,696 (2,893) (7,755)
Advances to suppliers USD fluctuation 6,989 24,238 41,488 (10,261) (27,511)
Trade payables USD fluctuation (1,845) (6,399) (10,954) 2,709 7,263
Exchange rate derivatives(i) USD fluctuation 205,808 713,795 1,221,782 (302,179) (810,167)
Exchange rate USD and
and interest derivatives(i) CDI fluctuation 497,072 1,723,976 2,950,880 (729,832) (1,956,735)
Loans, borrowings and
debentures USD fluctuation (679,070) (2,355,192) (4,031,313) 997,052 2,673,174
Advances from clients USD fluctuation (1,625) (5,637) (9,649) 2,386 6,398
Contingent consideration USD fluctuation (2,028) (7,033) (12,038) 2,977 7,983

Impacts on profit or loss 80,400 278,848 477,295 (118,048) (316,496)

(i) For sensitivity analysis, it�s only considered exchange rate swaps for Notional.

46

Edgar Filing: Cosan Ltd. - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 88

Table of Contents

Cosan Limited

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the quarters ended March 31, 2016 and 2015

(Amounts in thousands of Brazilian Reais � R$, unless otherwise stated)

b) Interest rate risk

The Company and its subsidiaries monitor the fluctuations in variable interest rates in connection with its borrowings,
especially those that accrue interest using LIBOR, and uses derivative instruments in order to minimize variable
interest rate fluctuation risks.

Sensitivity analysis on changes in interest rates:

A sensitivity analysis on the interest rates on loans and borrowings in compensation for the CDI investments with
pre-tax increases and decreases of 25% and 50% is presented below:

March 31, 2016
Exposure interest rate(i) Probable 25% 50% -25% -50%
Cash and cash equivalents 372,248 93,062 186,124 (93,062) (186,124)
Marketable securities 75,858 18,964 37,929 (18,964) (37,929)
Leases (37,563) (9,171) (18,343) 9,171 18,343
Advances on real state credits (177,209) (33,218) (56,789) 33,218 56,789
Interest rate derivatives (60,559) (97,768) (185,369) 110,338 236,375
Loans, borrowings and debentures (1,667,037) (416,759) (833,518) 416,759 833,518

Impacts on profit or loss (1,494,262) (444,890) (869,966) 457,460 920,972

The probable scenario considers the estimated interest rate, as follows:

Probable 25% 50% -25% -50%
SELIC 13.82% 17.28% 20.73% 10.37% 6.91%
CDI 13.80% 17.25% 20.70% 10.35% 6.90%
TJ462 8.50% 10.63% 12.75% 6.38% 4.25%
TJLP 7.50% 9.38% 11.25% 5.63% 3.75%
IPCA 5.65% 7.06% 8.47% 4.24% 2.82%

Edgar Filing: Cosan Ltd. - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 89

LIBOR 1.20% 1.50% 1.80% 0.90% 0.60%
Financial instruments fair value

The fair values of the financial assets and liabilities are included at the amount at which the instrument could be
exchanged in a current transaction between willing parties, other than in a forced or liquidation sale. The following
methods and assumptions were used to estimate the fair values:

� The cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, trade receivables, trade payables and other current
liabilities approximate their carrying amount largely due to the short-term maturity of these
instruments.

� The fair values of the quoted notes and bonds are based on price quotations at the reporting date. The fair value of